
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Monday 11 December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Ian Horner and Cliff Woodcraft  
Henry Nottage (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett or Jay Bell by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

11 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be m
[...]
a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Date: 11th December 2023 at 10am 

Subject: Licensing Act 2003 Review of a Premises Licence: 

Jurassica, 7 Monteney Crescent, Sheffield, S5 9DP 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Shimla Finch 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: To consider an application for the Review of a premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by the Licensing 
Authority 

Recommendations:  That Members consider all the relevant information available 
and any representations that may be made. 

Background Papers: Attached  
Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Category of Report: OPEN 
SYP Submission Appendix G - CLOSED 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
Because of containing CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
and/or EXEMPT INFORMATION Within paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended.  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Committee Report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/business/licensing/statement-of-licensing-policy-2021-25.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf


REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING, 
TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Ref No 143/23 
 

Jurassica, 71 Monteney Crescent, Sheffield, S5 9DP 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the review of a premises licence made under Section 

51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Jurassica, 71 Monteney Crescent, 
Sheffield, S5 9DP. 

 
2.0 THE REVIEW APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The review application was submitted by the Licensing Authority as a Responsible 

Authority on 19th October 2023 on the following grounds: 
 

• Breach of the Licensing Act 2003 (Duty to keep and produce licence s57(ss3)); and 

• Breaching the following licensing conditions on Annex 2 of the premises licence: 
 

1. All staff will have relevant background checks due to the nature of the premises 
being themed for children. 
 

2. The challenge 25 scheme shall be in operation at the premises to ensure that no 
alcohol will be sold to under 18's. Anyone attempting to purchase alcohol that 
appears to be under the age of 25 will be asked for proof of age for example a 
photo driving license or passport. Failure to produce satisfactory proof of age will 
result in a refused alcohol sale. Clear prominent and unobstructed signage of the 
scheme will be displayed at entry points and points of sale. 

 

3. The use of door staff will be risk assessed on an ongoing basis by the licence 
holder or premise supervisor. Where engaged, door staff shall be licensed by the 
Security Industry Authority. 

 
5. The 
[...]
ccompanied by a responsible adult and attending a pre-booked family type 
function or dining. 

 
2.2 The application to review the premises licence is based on the following Licensing 

Act 2003 objectives: - 
 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Protection of Children from Harm 
 

2.3 The Review application and supporting evidence is attached at Appendix ‘A’ which 
details the full grounds of the review application. 
 

2.4 A copy of the current premises licence SY002923PR is attached at Appendix ‘B’. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 The Licensing Authority must under the Act refer any application for review to the 

Licensing Committee, unless it is withdrawn, or if representations are made by an 
interested party that the Licensing Authority are of the opinion that they are frivolous 
or vexatious. 
 

3.2 The Review application details various site visits and the initial multi-agency visit on 
December 2022 in relation to a reported underage person being hurt by glass at a 
private 18th birthday party held at the premises. 
 

3.3 Further compliance checks were carried out on the visit, and it was found that there 
were multiple breaches of their licence conditions which is attached at Annex 2 of the 
premises licence (please refer to paragraph 2.1 above for the breaches found). 
 

3.4 Warning letters and further visits have been carried out throughout this year and an 
action plan drafted to assist the premises in compliance. Conditions 1, 3, 5, 7, 8 and 

Page 11



3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

9 remain to be in breach and the current Designated Premises Supervisor has failed 
to fully engage in attempts to arrange follow up visits. 

Further complaints have been received alleging the premises are operating beyond 
their permitted hours. On investigation, the premises were unable to provide CCTV 
footage due to issues with the CCTV systems. 

The Licensing Authority in its Review submission details how the lic
[...]
e promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

 
 
 

Page 13



9.0  OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

9.1 a) modify the conditions of the licence;
b) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
c) remove the designated premises supervisor;
d) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
e) revoke the licence; or
f) reject the application for review.

Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot 
Sheffield, S9 3HD. 

11th December 2023 

Page 14



Appendix A 
Review application and supporting documents 

  

Page 15



Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  
 
I Gareth Barrett, Licensing Enforcement & Technical Officer 

  (Insert name of applicant) 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable) 
 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Jurassica 

71 Monteney Crescent  

Sheffield  

 

Post town   Sheffield Post code (if known)  S5 9DP 

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 

Chantelle Synyer (Jurassica LTD) 
 

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  
SY2923PR 

 
 
Part 2 - Applicant details  

 
I am 
 

 
Please tick ✓ yes 

 
1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  
o
[...]
 stats that her laptop was stolen from her other business premises 
and was unable to respond to the emails sent to her on the 19th January 2023.  All recorded 
breaches still not addressed. Chantelle was advised that the Licence conditions are legal 
requirements she agreed to adhere. Chantelle was placed on a voluntary action plan and 
given dates which each item must be addressed by, the latest being 10th April 2023.  
Chantelle advised that her insurance company are paying out within 7 working days and she 
will purchase a new laptop and address the breaches.  
 
A third visit was undertaken again by myself and Catherine Jarvis on 26th April 2023.  
Whilst Chantelle addressed some of the breaches, several breaches still remain.  Breach in 
conditions include 1, 3, 5, 7, 8 and 9.  Chantelle was given until the 5th May 2023 to complete 
the Action plan. 
 
Since this time, Catherine has made several attempts at arranging a follow-up visit with 
Chantelle but unfortunately, Chantelle has failed to fully engage and confirm a date due to 
other work commitments and personal issues.  
 
Several further complaints have been made that the premises are opening beyond her 
licensable times.  CCTV evidence has been requested from Chantelle in order to disprove the 
allegations. Chantelle has advised that there is an issue with the CCTV and that an engineer 
is looking in to the issues.  
 
Myself and Catherine attended an unannounced visit to the premises on Thursday 5th 
October 2023. Chantelle wasn’t present but an employee Rich advised that he is helping out 
at the minute and living above the premises. When asked if they have a refusals log, Rich 
stated that he writes any refusals on a piece of paper and gives it to Chantelle at the end of 
the evening to place on the refusals log, locked away. 
 
A last attempt to arrange a meeting with Chantelle was made by Catherine to attend the 
premises on 11th October 2023. Chantelle failed to engage and didn’t contact Catherin
[...]
the condition requiring the Designated Premises

Supervisor or other such responsible member of staff must act as the safeguarding co-

ordinator (which includes ensuring that safeguarding risk assessments are done, and

that staff are trained in policies relating to safeguarding children). Ms Synyer had not

attended the safeguarding training, nor could she evidence that the required

safeguarding risk assessments had been done, or staff trained.

• The young person injured at the 18th birthday party was still on site at midnight.  This

does not comply with the requirement that children may only be on site until 9pm unless

dining, or attending a family function. An 18th birthday party is not regarded generally by

the responsible authorities as a family type function and requires a number of specific

additional safeguarding measures to be in place, which would be identified in the risk

assessment process.

In response to the above, Ms Synyer explained that she had other businesses to run and had 
suffered also some personal circumstances.  I urged Ms Synyer to improve compliance and 
provided verbal (23.12.22) and email (6.1.23) advice to assist, including a safeguarding risk 
assessment template, a description of the role of safeguarding coordinator and a code of 
conduct for people working in pubs.  I offered Ms Synyer free places on the multi agency 
safeguarding awareness training on 9th February 2023; unfortunately Ms Synyer did not attend 
the training, however she did attend the training on 20th April 2023.  

Subsequently, an action plan for improvement was set by Mrs Jarvis of South Yorkshire Police, 
to address the conditions which had not been complied with; this resulted in enforcement 
colleagues continuing to monitor the premises, with the aim of achieving evidence of 
compliance.  However full compliance with the premises licence continued to be a concern and 
on the evening of 5th October 2023, I attended the premises with Mr Barrett and Mrs Jarvis, to 
check safeguarding compliance and the environment. 

On arrival at around 6.30pm loud music could be heard in the car park. I observed the 
Children’s Charter was appropriately on display (children off by 8.30pm, condition is 9pm) and 
saw that two children were present in the premises with an adult, the family left on our arrival. 
The duty manager, Mr Richard Askham, said that Ms Synyer was not at the premises as she 
‘has a lot on’ and was away running an event elsewhere. Mr Askham was unable to provide a 
refusals book or access a copy of the safeguarding risk assessment.  Mr Askham did however 
state that a zero tolerance to drugs policy is operated at all times. 

The Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership is concerned that whilst the licence 
holder/DPS has attended safeguarding training and some compliance has been evident, there 
continues to be a concern that safeguarding is not routine practice in the day to day 
management of the pub, or that the premises offers a consistent and safe environment for 
children, due to Ms Synyer’s absence.  Ms Synyer, as Licence holder/DPS, is responsible to 

Page 37



ensure that the licence conditions, which uphold the core objective for the protection of children 
from harm are consistently complied with. The Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership 
therefore requests that the Licensing Sub Committee takes positive action through this review, 
to address the risk posed by inadequate management and operational standards at the 
premises. 

Yours faithfully 

Safeguarding Licensing Manager 
Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership 

Page 38



South Yorkshire Police

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69


Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) 
 

Meeting held 11 December 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Ian Horner and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Henry Nottage attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

  
 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - JURASSICA, 7 MONTENEY CRESCENT, SHEFFIELD, 
S5 9DP 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application by the 
Licensing Authority, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a review of a 
premises licence in respect of Jurassica, 71 Monteney Crescent, Sheffield, S5 
9DP (Ref No. 143/23).   

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Gareth Barrett (Licensing Enforcement and 

Technical Officer), Chantelle Synyer (Licence Holder, Jurassica), Vincent Blake-
Barnard (Counsel for South Yorkshire Police), John O’Malley and Catherine Jarvis 
(South Yorkshire Police), Julie Hague (Sheffield Children Safeguarding 
Partnership) (via video link), Shimla Finch (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), 
Samantha Bond (Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee) and Mitchell Wibberley 
(shadowing the Legal Advisor) and Philippa Burdett (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure to be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Shimla Finch presented the report, and it was noted that the review was submitted 

by the Licensing Authority due to a breach of the Licensing Act 2003, and 
breaches of the licence conditions, as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 
Compliance checks had been carried out by the responsible authorities, warning 
letters had been issued, and an action plan had been drafted to assist with 
compliance of the licence. During the consultation period, further representations 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.12.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

had been submitted by Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership and South 
Yorkshire Police, and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ of the report. 

  
4.5 Gareth Barrett began to present the application, but was asked by the Chair to 

pause his representations as Chantelle Synyer arrived into the meeting room. 
  
4.6 Samantha Bond and Shimla Finch discussed with Ms Synyer the process to be 

followed during the hearing and what had transpired so far. Ms Synyer was upset 
and distressed, but was reassured that she would be given ample opportunity to 
state her case and that she could take as much time as she required in order to 
compose herself. The Chair welcomed Ms Synyer to the meeting, asked those 
present to introduce themselves, and invited Mr Barrett to begin his 
representations. 

  
4.7 Mr Barrett stated that a report had been received by the Licensing Authority of a 

young person having been injured during an alleged fight at an event at the 
premises on the night of 18 December, 2022. In response to this report, a joint 
visit was carried out between the Licensing Authority, Sheffield Children 
Safeguarding Partnership and South Yorkshire Police on 23 December, 2022, 
which identified a number of breaches of the premises licence conditions, as 
detailed in Annex 2 of their premises licence. A formal warning letter was issued 
to Ms Synyer, as the Licensee and Designated Premises Supervisor, on 19 
January, 2023, which highlighted the breaches and required them to be 
addressed within 10 days. Mr Barrett explained that as Ms Synyer had failed to 
provide evidence to show compliance with the licence conditions, a voluntary 
action plan was then in place on 24 February, 2023, to support Ms Synyer in 
addressing the breaches. This plan contained actions due to be completed by 10 
April, 2023. A further joint compliance visit was undertaken on 26 April, 2023, 
which found that licence conditions were still being breached. An extension to 
comply with the requirements of the action plan was granted until 5 May, 2023, 
however CCTV footage relating to the reported incident was still not provided. 
Further incidents relating to operating outside of permitted hours had been 
reported to South Yorkshire Police, and a full licensing inspection was undertaken 
with Richard Askham (Bar Manager) on 7 December, 2023, which showed 
continued non-compliance of licence conditions, ranging from minor to serious 
conditions, such as failing to keep a log as evidence of undertaking ‘challenge 25’ 
policies, and providing management access to CCTV footage. Mr Barrett 
summarised by stating that he was concerned about the length of time taken to 
address non-compliance of licence conditions, and was of the view that Ms 
Synyer was unable to ensure that the premises remained safe, and as such he 
requested the revocation of the licence. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, and the Legal 

Advisor to the Sub-Committee, the applicant stated that evidence had been 
requested relating to the reports of the alleged incidents, but to-date, CCTV 
footage had not been provided. Following Mr Barrett’s visit to the premises on 7 
December, 2023, and discussions with Mr Askham, it was discovered there were 
still no refusals logs readily available. Mr Askham had explained to Mr Barrett that 
he wrote refusals on a piece of paper, which he would then report back to the 
licensee. Mr Barrett believed the conditions of the licence to be easy to comply 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.12.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

with, and that the actions required to ensure compliance were not onerous. He 
stated that the majority of the action plan aimed to ensure compliance with the 
premises licence conditions, and also required all staff to attend safeguarding 
training. Mr Barrett noted that it was rare that a voluntary action plan was used as 
a course of action to deal with non-compliance of licence conditions. 

  
4.9 Chantelle Synyer confirmed that she had attended the recommended 

safeguarding training, and stated that she had not been able to provide the CCTV 
footage due to financial and technical difficulties. 

  
4.10 Vincent Blake-Barnard (Counsel for South Yorkshire Police) outlined the core 

licensing objectives. He explained that the premises came to the attention of 
South Yorkshire Police following the incident that was reported to them on 18 
December, 2022. He stated that the record made in the incident log outlined an 
incident where a 40-year old male had thrown a 17-year old onto a table, resulting 
in a glass injury to the 17-year old, and noted that this was inconsistent with a 
conversation held with the staff member on duty, who had indicated a light-
hearted nature to the incident. As the venue catered to a younger audience, Mr 
Blake-Barnard was concerned about the absence of risk assessments to address 
this, for example evidence of the ‘Challenge 25’ scheme, door supervisor 
presence, and awareness of the potential for under-age customers smuggling 
drinks into the premises. He noted that Ms Synyer had not been present at the 
joint visit on 23 December, 2022, and was concerned about her lack of 
engagement with the premises around this time. He highlighted further allegations 
of ‘lock-ins’, drug taking/selling, and described a report of an incident of 
aggravated robbery on 30 November, 2023, where it was alleged that an intruder 
had entered the premises and attacked a slot machine with a knife and hammer, 
and remained on the premises. He noted his concerns about the ongoing failure 
to provide CCTV evidence, despite ongoing efforts of the responsible authorities. 
In summary, Mr Blake-Barnard believed that Ms Synyer was failing to ensure 
compliance with the premises licence conditions and with the core licensing 
objectives. 

  
4.11 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, and the Legal 

Advisor to the Sub-Committee, it was stated that South Yorkshire Police had 
continually worked to engage with Ms Synyer, including providing documentation 
to her in different formats, making her aware of safeguarding training, and support 
with other difficulties that she was facing. It was confirmed that persons under 18 
years of age were not allowed on the premises after 2100 hours unless 
accompanied by an appropriate adult and attending a pre-booked family event, or 
dining at the premises. It was noted that CCTV footage was an important tool 
following the reported incident and ensuring compliance with the licence 
conditions going forwards. Following concerns expressed by Ms Synyer that some 
of the allegations were malicious in nature, it was confirmed that South Yorkshire 
Police had investigated this and were not able to support this claim due to a lack 
of CCTV footage. It was also noted that it was unusual to have an action plan in 
place for this length of time without achieving compliance, and that support had 
been offered throughout the process to assist Ms Synyer in providing the 
necessary evidence. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.12.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

4.12 Julie Hague advised that the Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership had 
made a representation to address concerns about the inconsistency in 
management arrangements and non-compliance with the premises licence 
conditions. She explained that a core licensing objective was the protection of 
children from harm to ensure a safe and family friendly environment for children. 
This venue was a dinosaur-themed pub, designed to attract children and families, 
whilst also being a venue for adults with alcohol sales. She expressed significant 
concern that safeguarding conditions were not being complied with. Ms Hague 
stated that following the reported incident on 18 December, 2022, where a child 
came to harm at the premises, Ms Synyer was advised to undertake a 
safeguarding risk assessment, and support was offered to assist staff in 
understanding the risks of operating mixed use premises, and potential risks to 
children. She explained that although Ms Synyer had now completed the 
safeguarding training, she was concerned that she had not initially prioritised this 
training. Ms Hague added that there did not appear to be any consistent control of 
the premises, thus reinforcing her safeguarding concerns. She stated that when 
she carried out a visit to the premises on 5 October, 2023, Ms Synyer had not 
been present. She discussed safeguarding policies with Mr Askham, and noted 
that two children were present. She explained that Mr Askham had not been able 
to provide the refusals book or access a copy of a safeguarding risk assessment. 
Due to this, and reported incidents at the premises between August and 
September, 2023, the Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership had become 
increasingly concerned that current arrangements were inadequate to mitigate the 
risks associated with drug use, drug dealing and violence, and requested that the 
Licensing Sub-Committee took positive action in dealing with those risks. 

  
4.13 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, and the Legal 

Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Ms Hague stated that safeguarding was of 
concern in the absence of compliance with licensing conditions. Ms Hague 
believed that a culture change, along with consistent management was 
necessary, but there was still no reassurance of this. She noted that there were a 
number of family friendly premises across the city, where staff had carried out 
safeguarding training and recognised their responsibilities, but felt this was lacking 
at Jurassica. At this point, Ms Synyer asked if safeguarding training was still 
available to her staff, and Ms Hague responded by explaining that access to 
safeguarding training was unlimited and free to all staff. She added that an online 
resource was currently being developed, that would allow licensees to access on-
line training on demand. 

  
4.14 Ms Synyer provided some background to her time as licensee at Jurassica, She 

explained that she had provided significant investment into the building, having 
been assured by the landlord that she would have the option to purchase it. 
However, this did not transpire, and instead, she was served with an eviction 
notice in September, 2022. She stated that this resulted in harassment from the 
landlord, for which she had sought legal advice, and had spent time looking for 
alternative living accommodation and business premises. She added that she had 
not attended the safeguarding training offered to her in February 2023 due to the 
illness and passing of a close friend, and added that a close family member 
passed away three months later. She also stated that around this time she had 
reported her ex-partner to the police due to abusive behaviour. She explained that 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.12.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

her dinosaur-themed business had suffered due to the closure of the premises 
kitchen (due to leaking), meaning she was unable to provide catering for parties, 
so had instead focussed her efforts on her balloon and events business. She 
added that she felt she had done her best to comply with the premises licence 
conditions, despite her difficult personal circumstances and health conditions, and 
associated struggles with paperwork/risk assessments. She noted the support she 
had received from Mr Askham, who worked as Bar Manager in the evenings, 
meaning she could focus on daytime events and her other business, which often 
involved travel and sometimes for days at a time. She added that the pub was 
split into two parts: one for the restaurant and children’s events, and the other for 
pool and darts.  

  
4.15 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, and the Legal 

Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Ms Synyer stated that she had previously 
considered other premises for her business, but as they were not affordable, she 
opted for the current premises on the basis that she could combine all aspects of 
her business, including events, family dining and alcohol provision. She added 
that her longer-term goal was to provide a dinosaur-themed, educational venue 
for families, operating during the day. Ms Synyer acknowledged that events in her 
life had affected her management and staffing decisions at the premises, but 
stated that she was willing to accept assistance from responsible authorities as 
needed. She stated that she had spent time preparing a risk assessment that was 
subsequently rejected by the responsible authorities. She added that she believed 
her financial and personal difficulties had prevented her from accepting the help 
that had been offered. Ms Synyer explained that she had rented the building on a 
two-year contract, before being served with an eviction notice in September, 
2022. When asked about whether she would consider removing the sale of 
alcohol, Ms Synyer explained that she felt the provision of alcohol for parents and 
diners was important to her business. She noted that although her balloon/events 
business was currently a steady source of income for her, Jurassica was the 
passion that she hoped to pursue long-term. In terms of future plans, she 
explained that work was needed in order to weatherproof the building, and that 
she would employ two bar managers who would be responsible for the 
management and regular training of staff, and that evening opening would 
eventually cease. 

  
4.16 In response to questions from representatives of responsible authorities, Ms 

Synyer advised the Sub-Committee that appropriate signage was in place and an 
‘ID’ folder was available, which she updated with Mr Askham at the end of the 
day. When reminded of the legal requirement to have a refusals log available 
upon request, Ms Synyer stated that customers had become aware that the 
premises were not generally open after 2100 hours. In terms of the CCTV system, 
Ms Synyer stated that the hard-drive had failed and had been taken away by the 
supplier, causing a gap in recording of almost three months. She added that the 
hard-drive was replaced in October, 2023, and was now working, but with a glitch 
affecting the time/date shown. When asked about the incident reported on 18 
December, 2022, Ms Synyer stated that she had been out of the country for this 
event, due to the seasonal demands of her balloon/events business. She added 
that, based on advice from her solicitor, she was withholding rent due to the 
outstanding repairs needed for the building, with the intention of then carrying out 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.12.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

repair work to the kitchen and toilets so that this area could be re-opened. 
  
4.17 Ms Synyer stated that she had been in a meeting with her accountant who had 

intimated that two potential investors were interested in her business. She added 
that she had previous experience of managing pubs, and believed that she tried 
her best to meet her responsibilities as a designated premises supervisor, despite 
the financial and personal difficulties she had faced. When asked about the 
importance of the licensee being on the premises and the pressure of running two 
businesses, Ms Synyer stated that she had recently interviewed two managers, 
and added that the premises had been closed for much of the last 12 months. She 
explained that although an event had been planned for 16 October, 2023, it did 
not take place due to lack of interest. A buffet was planned for this event on the 
basis that building work on the kitchen was hoped to be completed. 

  
4.18 Ms Synyer confirmed that bookings for children’s parties had declined due to 

problems with the toilets and the roof leaking, and that food was not currently 
being served. She explained that children resided with her in the pub, and that Mr 
Askham’s children were sometimes present in the pub. She believed that her 
personal struggles had helped her to learn, and added that she would ensure that 
staff were adequately trained. 

  
4.19 All parties summarised their cases. 
  
4.20 Shimla Finch outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.21 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before further 
discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.22 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.23 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees, and the webcast re-commenced. 
  
4.24 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the premises licence in respect of the premises known as Jurassica, 71 
Monteney Crescent, Sheffield, S5 9DP (Ref No. 143/23), be revoked on the 
grounds that the premises licence holder has consistently undermined the 
licensing objectives, particularly with regard to the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety and the protection of children from harm. 

  
 (NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination.)   
 
  


